

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA;
PATRICK MCCRORY, in his official
capacity as Governor of North Carolina;
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY; UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH CAROLINA; and BOARD OF
GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00425-TDS-JEP

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY
THE HON. PHIL BERGER, PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA SENATE, AND THE HON. TIM MOORE, SPEAKER OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

By: /s/ S. Kyle Duncan
S. KYLE DUNCAN* (DC Bar #1010452)

Lead Counsel

GENE C. SCHAERR* (DC Bar #416638)

SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

202-714-9492

571-730-4429 (fax)

kduncan@schaerr-duncan.com

gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

**Specially Appearing Pursuant to Local
Civil Rule 83.1(d)*

By: /s/ Robert D. Potter, Jr.
ROBERT D. POTTER, JR. (NC Bar #17553)

ATTORNEY AT LAW

2820 Selwyn Avenue, #840

Charlotte, NC 28209

704-552-7742

rdpotter@rdpotterlaw.com

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. A presumption in favor of adequate representation does not apply where Proposed Intervenors are themselves state officials statutorily authorized and better positioned than existing defendants to comprehensively defend the Act..... 2

 II. Many factors show existing representation of Proposed Intervenors’ interests may be inadequate..... 7

Conclusion..... 9

Certificate of Service..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berger v. United States Dep’t. of Justice,
No. 5:16-cv-00240-FL (E.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) 1

Carcaño v. McCrory,
1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP (M.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2016) 1

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 4

Feller v. Brock,
802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 7

Fisher-Borne v. Smith,
14 F. Supp. 3d 699, 703-04 (M.D.N.C. 2014) 3

In re Sierra Club,
945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 7

JLS, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.,
321 F. App’x 286 (4th Cir. 2009) 7

McCrory v. United States,
No. 5:16-cv-00238-BO (E.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) 1

North Carolinians for Privacy v. United States Dep’t. of Justice,
No. 5:16-cv-00245-FL (E.D.N.C. May 10, 2016) 1

Patterson v. Shumate,
912 F.2d 46, 31990 WL 122240 (4th Cir. 1990) 3

Rios v. Enterprise Ass’n Steamfitters Local U. #638,
520 F.2d 352 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 3

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 3, 4-5, 6

Teague v. Bakker,
931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 2

<i>Titan Atlas Mfg. v. Sisk</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27094 (W.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2014).....	3, 7
<i>Trbovich v. UMW</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 2104 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14787 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 6, 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976).....	3, 5, 6
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	2, 3, 4, 8
Treatises	
6 Moore’s Federal Practice § 24.03 (3d ed. 2011).....	6
Orders	
Order granting consolidation, <i>McCrary v. United States</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00238-BO (E.D.N.C. June 13, 2016)	1
Order granting permissive intervention, <i>Carcaño v. McCrary</i> , 1:16-cv-00236-TDS-JEP (M.D.N.C. Mar. 3, 2016).....	1
